04-21-2005

WELLS OF PUBLIC RECORDS		
7005 APR 11 M IN Recordatio	102985664	
2005 NOR 11 MI PATEN	IIS UNLI	
-0TION	Attorney bocket No.: 000956.F001	
To the Director of the Dnited States Patent and Trademark Off	ice. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Pheromone Sciences Corp.	Name: HealthWatchSystems, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ■ No □Yes	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address: 8280 Fontana Lane	
Assignment Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Sarasota State: Florida	
Other:	Country: U.S.A.	
Execution Date(s): January 31, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
 Application Number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applica 	tion, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/485,784	B. Patent No.(s) 6,592,529	
Additional numbers	attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Stephen M. De Klerk		
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7 th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Los Angeles State: California Zip: 90025	8. Deposit Account Number:	
	02-2666	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true document.	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

04/20/2005 ECOOPER 00000256 10485784

01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

Stephen M. De Klerk, Reg. No. 46,503

Name of Person Signing

Based on Form PTO-1595 as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 05/09/03

PATENT REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0662

April 7, 2005

Date

(i)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, PHEROMONE SCIENCES CORP.. whose previous full post office address is 443 King Street East, 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario. M5A 1L5, CANADA and the current address is 144 Front Street, Suite 360, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA confirms that it sold as of August 31, 2004 and for greater certainty hereby sells, assigns and transfers to HEALTHWATCHSYSTEMS, INC., a company incorporated in the State of Florida, having an address of 8280 Fontana Lane, Sarasota, 34238, United States of America, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in Canada and the U.S., and all other countries, territories and regions of the world, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/917,739 which has now issued to U.S. Patent No. 6,592,529 as well as International Application PCT/CA02/01176 and to all other applications filed any where else in the world corresponding to this International Application, including the applications listed in attached Schedule A to and for the invention entitled "Method and Device for Predicting the Fertile Phase of Women" as more fully described and defined in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/917,739, U.S. Patent No. 6,592,529 and International Application PCT/CA02/01176, and in and to all applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in Canada, and the United States and all other countries, territories and regions of the world for any of said inventions or improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in Canada, and the United States and all other countries, territories and regions of the world on said inventions and improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its

1

successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee. its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 31 day of x Sanuay, 2005, which assignment is effective, nunc pro tunc, as of the date of August 31, 2004.

PHEROMONE SCIENCES CORP.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, 1 to 10 t

Name: X Tocion Megal

Address: X 144 Front St. ed Soits 361.

\\RICHSERV\N-drive\SLL\P\JP Assignment Method and Apparatus 1st invention.doc

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned:

HEALTHWATCHSYSTEMS, INC.

8280 Fontana Lane, Sarasota, 34238 United States of America

PHEROMONE SCIENCES CORP., whose full post office address is 144 Front Street, Suite 360, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 2L7, Canada, and requests recordal of the assignments in the appropriate patent registers.

HEALTHWATCHSYSTEMS, INC.

By: JACK LUCHESE, President

Date: 2005

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

did see	I, CAROLYN OTTONEN CHRIS NEUMAN duly sign and ex	, hereby declare that I was personally present and ecute the foregoing assignment.
	JACK LUGHESE CO.	
		(Bottoner)
		(Signature of Witness)
Name:	CAROLYN OTTONEN	

Address: Clo Riches, McKenzie atterbert LLP

2 Bloor St. E, Suite 1800

Toronto, on canada 3

Muni 215

PATENT REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0665

SCHEDULE A

Invention Entitled: "Method and Device for Predicting the Fertile Phase of Women"

USP 6,592,529 PCT/CA02/01176

Country	Serial No.	Patent No.	Case No.
Australia	2002-322228		P5204
Canada	2455836		P5004
China	02816948.4		P4304
EPO	02753983.2		P5104
Hong Kong	04108322.8		P69004
Israel	160125		P5404
Japan	2003-516380		P5504
New Zealand	531054		P5304
United States	10/485784		P5704

PATENT REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0666

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

Canada Province of Ontario))))
I, JEFFREY I	PERVANAS, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, do certify
that I have compared t	he annexed copy with the original document, namely an Assignment from
Pheromone Sciences	Corp. to HealthWatchSystems, Inc., together with the Acceptance of
the Assignment signe	d by Jack Luchese, the President of HealthWatchSystems, Inc., and the
attached Schedule A li	isting all patents and applications corresponding to U.S. Patent 6,592,529
for the invention entitl	led "Method and Device for Predicting the Fertile Phase of Women" and
that the Assignment a	nd Schedule A are true and correct copies of said original documents.
In testimony whereof I Toronto, Ontario, Can	have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at ada.
This 2 nd day of Februa	JEFFREY PERVANAS
NOTARY	

RECORDED: 04/11/2005

PATENT REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0667